MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 339.

Chapter 339.

Resolve appropriating the timber and lumber on a township of land for educational purposes,

Land agent authorized to sell lumber, &c.

-shall adver-

—to receive proposals.

-shall make record of, &c. Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, be and he is hereby directed to sell the lumber and timber upon any township of land belonging to the state not already selected for the permanent school fund and not otherwise appropriated, after advertising the same for six months in the state paper, the Bangor Whig and Courier, and the paper nearest where the land is situated, to receive sealed proposals for timber and lumber on said township of land in one-eighth sections, the purchaser to have ten years and no longer to take off said timber and lumber. A record of the proposals shall be made and kept in the land office, which shall be open to the inspection of any one after the day of sale. The proceeds of said sale of lumber and timber shall be paid into the state treasury for educational purposes.

Approved March 23, 1864.

Chapter 340.

Resolve in favor of Josiah H. Drummond.

J. H. Drummond, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state the sum of fifty dollars to Josiah H. Drummond for his services as clerk of the committee on military affairs.

Approved March 23, 1864.

Chapter 341.

Resolve in favor of St. Albans Academy.

St. Albans Academy, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be and that he is hereby directed to pay to the trustees of St. Albans Academy, the sum of one thousand dollars, for the use and benefit of said academy, from the funds arising from the sale of timber and lumber, under a resolve of the present legislature appropriating the timber and lumber of a township of land for educational purposes.

Approved March 23, 1864.